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December 23, 2011 
 
The Honorable Mayor, City Council and Citizens of the City of Flagstaff, Arizona 

 
I am pleased to submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the City of 
Flagstaff, Arizona (City) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, as required by Article VI, 
Section 5 of the City Charter.  The report was prepared by the City’s Finance Division in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified 
public accountants. 
 
This report consists of management’s representations concerning the finances of the City 
of Flagstaff.  Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the completeness 
and reliability of all of the information presented in this report.  To provide a reasonable 
basis for making these representations, management of the City of Flagstaff has 
established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to protect 
the government’s assets from loss, theft or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Flagstaff’s financial statements in 
conformity with GAAP.  Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their 
benefits, the City of Flagstaff’s comprehensive framework of internal controls has been 
designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that the financial 
statements will be free from material misstatement.  As management, we assert that, to 
the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is complete and reliable in all 
material respects. 
 
Eide Bailly, LLP a firm of licensed certified public accountants have audited the City of 
Flagstaff’s financial statements.  The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Flagstaff for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2011, are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.  The independent auditor concluded based upon the audit, that there was a 
reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion that the City of Flagstaff’s financial 
statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, are fairly presented in conformity with 
GAAP.  The independent auditor’s report is presented as the first component of the 
financial section of this report. 

 

City of Flagstaff 

 



 

 

The independent audit of the financial statements of the City of Flagstaff was part of a broader, federally 
mandated “Single Audit” designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies.  The standards 
governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not only on the fair 
presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited government’s internal controls and 
compliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on internal controls and legal requirements 
involving the administration of federal awards.  These reports are available in the City of Flagstaff’s separately 
issued Single Audit Report. 
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the 
basic financial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it.  The City of 
Flagstaff’s MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 
 
CITY OF FLAGSTAFF PROFILE 
 
Flagstaff is located in Coconino County, Arizona at the intersection of Interstate 17 and Interstate 40.  
Flagstaff is the largest city in Northern Arizona and is the regional center and county seat for Coconino 
County, the second largest county in the 48 contiguous states. The current population per the 2010 United 
States Census is 65,870. The City of Flagstaff became a town in 1894, incorporated as a city in 1928 and its 
boundaries currently encompass an area of approximately 65 square miles.  Flagstaff is nestled at the base of 
the San Francisco Peaks and is surrounded by one of the largest ponderosa pine forests on earth.  Flagstaff 
drew its name from a very tall pine tree made into a flagpole in 1876 to celebrate our nations’ centennial.  At 
nearly 7,000 feet, Flagstaff is one of the highest elevation cities in the United States. 
 
Flagstaff operates under a council-manager form of government as provided by its Charter.  The Mayor is 
elected at large on a non-partisan ballot for a two-year term and six City Council members are elected at large 
on a non-partisan ballot for a four-year term.  The City Council appoints the City Manager, who has full 
responsibility for carrying out Council policies and administering City operations.  The City manager, in turn, 
appoints City employees and department heads under service procedures specified by Charter.  City service 
departments provide a full range of services including General Government, Police and Fire Protection, 
Environmental Services, Transportation, Library, Parks and Recreation, Airport, Water and Sewer, Housing 
Authority, and Stormwater Services. 
 
The annual budget serves as the foundation for Flagstaff’s financial planning and control.  The City Council 
formally adopts the budget and legally allocates, or appropriates, available monies for all funds and entities 
related to the City.  All of these funds and entities are included in the basic financial statements.  The City 
Manager submits to the Council each spring a proposed budget for the fiscal year commencing the following 
July 1.  The budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them.  Two public hearings 
are held prior to the budget’s final adoption in order to obtain taxpayer comments.  The budget is legally 
enacted through the passage of an ordinance.  The ordinance sets the limit for expenditures during the fiscal 
year. The legal level of control for the budget is the division level.  Additional expenditures may be authorized 
for unanticipated and/or inadequately budgeted events threatening the public health or safety as prescribed in 
the State Constitution, Article 9, Section 20. 
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FACTORS AFFECTING THE CITY’S FINANCIAL CONDITIONS 
 
Local economy 
The City of Flagstaff has had negative economic indicators since approximately December 2007, with some 
slight signs of recovery shown in FY 2011.  At the local level, construction, auto sales, and tourism based 
industry reflected small increases while retail and utilities continued a downward trend resulting in overall 
revenue increases.  State shared sales tax revenues also increased slightly (5%) while the state income tax and 
highway user (gas tax) revenues have decreased (25% and 2% respectively). Housing sales have decreased and 
the median home price has decreased moderately.  Our community partners in both the public, private, and 
governmental sectors have experienced closure, staffing layoffs or furloughs, and declining revenues.  The 
education sector has been hit particularly hard.  A number of new projects anticipated to build the retail sector 
have been delayed or canceled due to the lack of available capital.  The economic analysts for our local and 
state region give mixed messages on when the recovery may start. 
 
The City collects three different retail sales taxes: 
The first is a 1% tax on all general sales, except for food.  This is a general purpose tax that benefits the 
General Fund.  The City of Flagstaff is the only city left in the State of Arizona that has a sunset clause on the 
general sales tax.  This tax must go before the voters every ten years to be validated and has recently been 
extended until November 2024.  
 
Local sales tax declines had been realized almost every month since December 2007 in comparison to the 
same month in the prior year.  Occasional categorical increases occurred but they were not sustained.  Overall, 
the 1% general city sales tax receipts have increased 2% from the prior fiscal year but are still cumulatively 14% 
less in comparison to FY2008.  Construction and auto sales continue to be the two most volatile sales tax 
categories.   In the last year, construction sales tax revenue increased by 11.1% and auto sales increased by 
16.3% driving the increased revenue.  However the construction and auto sales tax revenues are still below 
their peak years (36.6% and 25.3% respectively).  Construction now only represents 12.4% of all sales tax 
collected, down from 16.8% three years ago. 
 
The second is a 0.721% sales tax on the same types of general sales; however the tax is restricted in use to 
certain transportation projects.  The four components of this tax include Safety Improvements, Street 
Improvements, 4th Street Overpass, and Transit.  The transportation tax components expire in 2020.  As the 
use of this funding shift from construction to maintenance, the City will pursue a permanent component to 
this tax.  As similar sales are taxed with this source, revenue trends are the same as the general sales tax.  
 
The third tax is a Bed, Board, and Beverage (BBB) tax that collect an additional 2% for motel 
rooms/campgrounds, restaurants, and bars restricted in use to certain economic, arts, beautification, 
recreation or tourism activities.  The BBB tax was also recently renewed and currently expires in 2028.  
Tourism is a major industry to our local economy.  Overall sales decreased in FY2009 when gas prices were 
peaking but have since rebounded and FY11 reflects the greatest amount collected in the history of the tax at 
$5.24 million.   
 
State shared revenue consists of both a distribution of sales tax and income tax. These distributions are made 
based on a city or towns’ relative share of population in comparison with all other cities and towns.  Except 
during census years, Flagstaff’s population is determined by the Arizona Department of Economic Security 
based on a number of factors including new homes and student enrollment.  Historically, Flagstaff’s greatest 
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challenge was that while population was growing, it was growing at a slower rate than some of the other 
communities in the state. In the past, this has translated into a decreased proportionate revenue share; 
however the 2010 census resulted in the City’s proportionate population share increasing from 1.25% to 1.31% 
resulting in an approximate increase in state shared revenues to the City of approximately $500,000 in the 
FY2012 budget. 
 
The State has experienced similar or greater revenue declines than the City.  Construction, tourism, and auto 
sales were the three hardest hit industries, however there is recovery occurring at the state level also.  For 
State shared sales tax, the City received 4.9% more in FY 2011 than it did in FY2010 which breaks a three year 
downward spiral.  The distribution of personal income tax continued its’ decline for the second year in a row, 
decreasing by 24.6% in FY2011, with a cumulative decrease of 34.9% since FY 2009. 
 
Highway user revenue (gas tax) funds (HURF) ended FY2011 slightly below FY2010 (2% decrease), which is a 
20.7% total decrease from FY2008. HURF revenues that are available for distribution have experienced five 
consecutive years of decreases.  These revenues are distributed based on a fairly complex Arizona Department 
of Transportation formula, based in part on the amount of fuel purchased in our region.  The revenue 
decrease initially was due to the increased gas pricing resulted in lower sales.  In the last three years, however, 
the decreases are due to the State shifting revenues ‘off the top’ to fund other public safety and motor vehicle 
needs.   As evidenced by the increase in BBB taxes and other statistical data, we are still a popular drive 
destination from Las Vegas, Los Angeles, and Phoenix, however those revenues are not being distributed back 
to our City at this time. 
 
Primary property tax revenues continued to see slight increases even though property tax valuation had 
decreased.  This occurs as there is an approximate 18 – 24 month lag in home valuation and the property tax 
payment; however FY2011 was the last year for this to occur.  The gap that had existed between full cash 
value and net assessed value is now gone.  The State of Arizona legislatively caps the primary property tax levy 
on an annual basis to a 2% increase so homeowners realized a 1.0% mil rate decrease from $0.6547 to 
$0.6479 for FY2011.  The rate for secondary property taxes was left the same at a mil rate of $0.8366 which 
resulted in a 5.7% levy decrease due to the reduction in assessed valuation.   
 
While the revenues continue to fluctuate for the City in some areas, the City was able to budget revenue 
relatively flat for FY2012 due to some sectors of the stabilizing economy and the growth in the City’s 
proportionate population share.  The City of Flagstaff reduced its’ overall staffing count by another 17 
positions bringing total staff reductions to 121 full time equivalencies (FTE’s) since FY2009. 
 
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 
 
The City’s responsiveness to emerging economic challenges and its careful long-range planning have been 
key factors in Flagstaff’s fiscal health.   The City continues to plan in a five to ten year horizon as economic 
conditions change. 
 
STRATEGIC FINANCIAL PLAN 
Flagstaff’s financial plan requires many elements working in concert with one another.  Some of these financial 
plan elements are financial resource planning, multi-year budget planning, strategic capital improvement 
project planning, and financial policy impacts all of which are further identified below.   
 

vi



 

 

Financial Resource Planning – Strategic financial planning begins with determining the City’s fiscal capacity 
based upon long-term financial forecasts of recurring available revenues.  Financial forecasts coupled with 
financial trend analysis help preserve the fiscal well being of Flagstaff.  Strategic financial capacity planning is 
a critical element to reach long-term financial stability goals and to determine special financial needs for 
critical objectives of the City Council.   
 
Multi-Year Budget Planning – Multi-year budget planning encompasses long-range operating expenditure 
plans (including the operating impacts of capital projects), which are linked to the community expectations 
and broad goals of the City Council.  The multi-year approach provides a better opportunity for staff to 
change its financial paradigm from what do we need this year to how do we accomplish our service objectives 
over-time, given our financial capacity.  While the City is required to adopt an annual budget to meet State 
statutory requirements, Flagstaff builds a financial plan for the next five years to help anticipate future 
impacts and ensure achievement of City objectives within limited or decreasing resources. 
 
Strategic Capital Improvement Project Planning – Flagstaff Capital Improvement Projects are planned for five or 
more years and analyzed using City specific prioritization criteria.  The operating cost impacts of projects are 
also planned and considered in developing future operating budget plans.  Projects with significant operating 
impacts are carefully timed to avoid contingent liabilities, which future operating resources cannot meet.  Pay-
as-you-go funding sources are also conservatively estimated to avoid over-committing to capital construction 
using revenues that are not certain.  To the extent debt financing is used and/or required, capital project 
plans are sized to conform to existing debt management policies.   
 
Financial Policy Planning – The City of Flagstaff financial policies dictate minimum fund balance levels for the 
General, Special Revenue, and Enterprise Funds.  The General Fund is required to maintain a fund balance of 
15% of ongoing revenues and special revenue and enterprise funds are to maintain a 10% fund balance, as 
calculated against ongoing revenues.  As the recession began, the City Council provided a temporary waiver to 
the General Fund balance requirement reducing it from 15% to 12% for FY2010.  This provided approximately 
$1.5 million dollars in one-time funding that was spread over three fiscal years:  FY’s 2010, 2011, and 2012.  
While this eased some of the financial shortfall the City was experiencing, it did contribute toward a structural 
deficit as some ongoing services were funded with this one-time money.  As part of the FY2012 budget 
process, this structural deficit was eliminated and the General Fund balance was restored to 15%. 
 
MAJOR INITIATIVES AND SERVICE EFFORTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
During FY 2010-2011, Flagstaff continued work to maintain basic services while also fulfilling the City Council 
goals.  These goals provide for strategies that move the community closer to economic viability and 
sustainable community objectives.  The outcomes of these strategies have been many and in certain cases 
require sustained efforts over a period of time. 
 
The following are the some of the goals of the Council and the City’s’ accomplishments in FY2010-2011. 
 
Public Safety 
The City shall increase the visibility and availability of public safety services through best practices and 
maximizing resources to prevent crime and fires.   
Public safety accomplishments include: 

 Successful passage of the 2010 bond question to upgrade the public safety and emergency 
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communication system for the City at $4.72 million dollars 
 Evaluated effectiveness and feasibility of continued operation of specialty courts (DUI/Drug Court, 

Mental Health Court, and Homeless Court) to meet the needs of defendants with current court cases 
 Completed thinning of 469 acres in surrounding forest 
 Completed 342 acres of broadcast burning 
 Adopted a ‘no alcohol without permit’ policy in two city parks in order to reduce the occurrence of 

alcohol related offenses 
 Implemented an on-line web based crime reporting service 

 
Affordable Housing 
The City shall facilitate an environment where housing opportunities, both in acquiring and sustaining, match 
the income diversity of our community.  
Affordable housing accomplishments include:  

 Completed three new Izabel Homes 
 Twelve housing rehabilitation projects completed 
 Assumed the overall oversight of the Flagstaff Housing Authority within the City division structure and 

now report their financial statements as part of the City of Flagstaff 
 
Family, Youth, and Community 
The City shall improve opportunities for all members of our community to actively participate, invest, and feel 
a part of a high quality of life community. 
Family, youth, and community accomplishments include: 

 Successful reconstruction and opening of the Jay Lively Ice Rink following the prior year snow related 
roof cave in and building destruction 

 Increased adult programming at the Flagstaff Library Downtown Branch 
 Upgraded both bookmobiles to wireless service for internet connections 
 Partnered with Northern Arizona University on the Flagstaff Reads Initiative 
 Partnered with the Flagstaff Medical Center to host the National Senior Health & Fitness Day at the 

Aquaplex with over 500 senior citizens in attendance. 
 
Community Sustainability 
The City shall encourage the community and operate the government in a manner that sustains economic 
vitality, environmental protection, and social inclusion so that current and future residents and visitors may 
enjoy the same or better quality of life. 
Community sustainability accomplishments include: 

 Developed a power purchase agreement 
 Implemented Residential Energy Efficiency Initiatives which include Residential Energy Retrofits, Energy 

Efficient Kits, LED Holiday Light Swap, and CFL installations that have reduced 937,288 kilowatt hours 
of energy use and 1,443,424 pounds of carbon dioxide equivalents from being released into the 
atmosphere 

 Implemented a community wide ‘trailing partner’ program tying employers and employment resources 
through a city sponsored website 

 Improved relationships within the statewide alliance for targeted business attraction 
 

Facilities and Basic Services 
The City shall identify and provide the desired or current service levels and accompanying facilities of basic 
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municipal services. 
Facilities and basic services accomplishments include: 

 Brought the Fort Tuthill well on line 
 Successful passage of the 2010 Street and Utility replacement program bond for $16.5 million dollars 

 
Fiscal Health 
The City shall maintain good fiscal health through sound financial management and fiscal integrity.   
Fiscal accomplishments include: 

 Established a Citizens Budget Task Force to provide recommendations to Council on budget 
allocations  

 Conducted and participated in numerous joint bidding opportunities with other public sector agencies 
throughout Arizona to leverage purchases to obtain more competitive pricing 

 Worked cooperatively with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the Arizona 
Department of Emergency Management (ADEM) on disaster recovery efforts for winter storm, fire, and 
flooding events 

 Worked with Flagstaff Housing Authority to align policies, processes and reporting 
 
AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEGEMENTS 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City of Flagstaff for its comprehensive annual 
financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010. This was the 17th consecutive year that the City has 
achieved this prestigious award.  In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a governmental unit must 
publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report.  This report must satisfy 
both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 
 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current comprehensive 
annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and we are 
submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility. 
 
The City also received the GFOA award for Distinguished Budget Presentation for our 2010-2011 annual 
budget (17 years in a row).  In order to qualify for the Distinguished Budget Presentation award, the City’s 
budget document was judged to be proficient in all categories, a Policy Document, a Financial Plan, an 
Operation Guide, and as a Communication Device. 
 
A special word of appreciation is due to Maryellen Pugh, Finance Manager and to the entire finance staff who 
prepared this CAFR.   
 
Acknowledgment should also be made for the interest and support received from members of the Mayor and 
Council, the office of the City Manager, and the willing cooperation of the other operating and staff 
departments of the City.  The cooperative assistance of our independent auditors, Eide Bailly LLP, also 
contributed significantly to this report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Flagstaff, Arizona 
Flagstaff, Arizona 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information and the budgetary comparison of the 
general fund and major special revenue funds of the City of Flagstaff, Arizona (the City) as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2011, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the City’s management.  Our responsibility is to 
express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit 
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information and the respective budgetary comparison for the general fund and the special 
revenues funds of the City at June 30, 2011, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, 
where applicable, for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
As discussed in Note II.E to the financial statements, the City applied an adjustment to beginning fund balances 
and net assets to include the Flagstaff Housing Authority as a fund operating within the City financial system. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis as noted in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 



statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements.  The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor 
fund financial statements, and the statistical section, as noted in the table of contents are presented for the purpose 
of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  The combining and individual 
nonmajor fund financial statements are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.  
The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
 
 
 
 
 
Phoenix, Arizona 
December 23, 2011 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
As management of the City of Flagstaff (the City), we offer readers of the City’s financials statements this narrative 
overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011.  We encourage 
readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with additional information that we have 
furnished in our letter of transmittal, which can be found on pages iii –x of this report.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $608.0 million (net 

assets).  Of this amount $60.1 million (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the government’s ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors. 

 The government’s total net assets increased by $10.7 million during the fiscal year.  This is a result of an 
increase in net assets in the governmental activities of $3.3 million and an increase in net assets in the business 
type activities of $7.4 million.   

 As of June 30, 2011, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $43.7 million, a 
decrease of $2.3 million in comparison with the prior fiscal year.  Approximately 28.1% of this total amount 
($12.3 million) is unassigned fund balance available for spending at the government’s discretion. 

 As of June 30, 2011, total unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $15.2 million, or 33.3% of total 
general fund expenditures ($45.5 million). 

 In fiscal year 2011 the City added a new proprietary fund, Housing Authority, to the fiscal operations of the City.  
This was adopted by ordinance in June 2010 and became effective July 2010.  This ordinance clearly defined the 
Housing Authority as a section of the City.  Total net assets of the Housing Authority at June 30, 2010 was $6.2 
million and will be reflected in the change to beginning net assets in proprietary funds for fiscal year 2011. 

 As of June 30, 2011, the City’s proprietary funds reported combined total net assets of $323.3 million, and total 
unrestricted net assets of $17.2 million.  Unrestricted net assets in the Water and Wastewater Fund are $7.0 
million and Environmental Services Fund are $4.1 million. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements.  The 
City’s basic financial statements comprise three components:  (1) Government-wide financial statements, (2) Fund 
financial statements, and (3) Notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary 
information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s 
finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net assets presents information on all of the City’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net assets changed during the most recent 
fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some 
items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods such as revenues pertaining to uncollected taxes or 
expenses pertaining to earned but unused vacation leave. 
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Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported by 
taxes and intergovernmental revenues (government activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all 
or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities).  The governmental 
activities of the City include Police, Fire, Community Development, Parks and Recreation, City Council, City Manager, 
City Attorney, Municipal Courts, Human Resources, Risk Management, Information Services, Financial Services, 
Library, and Economic Development.  The business-type activities of the City include Water and Wastewater, Airport, 
Environmental Services, and Stormwater operations. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include not only the City itself (known as the primary government), but 
also the Municipal Facilities Corporation (MFC).  The MFC, although also legally separate, functions for all practical 
purposes as a department of the City, and therefore has been included as an integral part of the primary government 
as a blended component unit. 
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 17 - 19 of this report. 
 
Fund financial statements 
 
The fund financial statements are designed to report information about groupings of related accounts that are used 
to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The City, like other 
state and local governments uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements.  All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories:  governmental funds and proprietary 
funds.   
 

Governmental funds:  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-
wide financial statements, governmental funds financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows 
of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  
Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between 
governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
The City maintains several individual government funds organized according to their type (special revenue 
and debt service).  Information is presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General fund, 
Highway User Revenue fund, Transportation fund, BBB fund, and the Capital Projects Bond Construction 
funds which are all considered to be major funds.  Data from the remaining governmental funds are 
combined into a single aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data for each of these non-major 
governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

 
The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General fund, Special Revenue funds, Capital Projects 
funds, Debt Service funds, and Enterprise funds.  A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for 
the General and special revenue major governmental funds to demonstrate compliance with the respective 
budgets. 
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The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 20-31 of this report. 
 
Proprietary funds:  Proprietary funds are generally used to account for services for which the City charges 
customers – either outside customers, or departments of the City.  Proprietary funds provide the same type 
of information shown in the government-wide financial statements, only in more detail.  The City maintains 
the following two types of proprietary funds: 
 
 Enterprise funds are used to report the same function presented as business-type activities in the 

government-wide financial statements.  The City uses enterprise funds to account for Water and 
Wastewater, the Airport, Environmental Services which includes solid waste collection, Stormwater and 
the Housing Authority.  All are considered to be major funds of the City. 

 
 Internal Service funds are used to report activities that provide supplies and services for certain City 

programs and activities.  The City uses an internal service fund to account for its workers compensation, 
health insurance, other risk related activity including claims adjustment, and general liability and 
property insurance.  Because these services predominantly benefit governmental rather that business-
type functions, they have been included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.  The internal service fund is combined into a single, aggregated presentation in the 
proprietary fund statements.  Individual fund data for the internal service fund is provided in the form of 
combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 32-39 of this report. 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes to the financial statement provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be 
found on pages 40-85 of this report. 
 
Combining statements 
 
The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with non-major governmental funds are presented on 
pages 87-91. 
 
Other information 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain other 
supplementary information concerning the City’s capital asset activity.  Other supplementary information can be 
found on pages 93-111 of this report. 
 
GOVERNMENT WIDE STATEMENTS FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
Analysis of Net Assets 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  For the City, assets 
exceeded liabilities by $608.0 million as of June 30, 2011. 
 
Of the City’s net assets, 85.7% reflects its investment of $521.0 million in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, and 
equipment), less any outstanding debt used to acquire those assets.  The City uses these capital assets to provide 
services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment 
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in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt 
must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be liquidated for these liabilities. 
 

 
 Total assets increased due to change in cash and receivable balances in the business-type activities. Total liabilities 
decreased due to the application of debt principal payments. 
  
A portion of the City’s net assets, $27.0 million (4.4%) represents resources that are subject to external restriction 
on how they may be used.  The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets, $60.1 million (9.9%) may be used to 
meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City is able to report positive balances in all three categories of net assets 
for the government as a whole, as well as for the business-type activities. 
 
Current assets for governmental activities have decreased by 2.6% ($2.2 million).   The largest decreases are in 
investments ($6.9 million), restricted cash and investments ($1.4 million) and deposits ($0.6 million) while the 
largest increases were in cash and cash equivalents ($6.9 million) and cash with fiscal agents ($0.6 million).     
 
Capital assets of the governmental activities, funded through operations, debt proceeds, grants, and contributions, 
decreased by 0.4% ($1.2 million) due to current year depreciation in excess of the net of asset additions and 
deletions.  Major capital outlays include fire station construction ($3.4 million), street construction and 
improvements ($3.5 million), ice rink reconstruction ($1.7 million), and streetscape improvements ($1.3 million).   
 
Governmental activities long-term liabilities decreased by 7.6% ($6.4 million) primarily due to payments on existing 
debt issues.  Other liabilities decreased by 2.3% ($0.4 million) primarily due to decreases in accounts payable ($0.4 
million). 
 
Total assets for business-type activities have increased by 2.4% ($9.3 million).   The largest increases are related to 
the inclusion of the Housing Authority in this year’s statements and accounts for $7.2 million in total assets.  Other 
increases are cash and cash equivalents ($6.4 million), investments ($1.4 million), and restricted cash and 
investments ($0.7 million) while the largest decrease (excluding the addition of Housing Authority assets) was in 
capital assets ($6.3 million) related to accumulated depreciation in excess of current year additions. 

Net Assets
June 30, 2011 and 2010 ( in thousands of dollars )

Governm ental Activ ities Bus iness-type Activ ities Total
2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Current and other assets 83,602$      85,845$         36,546$      26,658$         120,148$      112,503$         
Capital assets 294,085      295,289         356,534      357,105         650,619        652,394           
     Total assets 377,687      381,134         393,080      383,763         770,767        764,897           

Long-term liabilities 77,514         83,866           60,887         61,298           138,401        145,164           
Other liabilities 15,457         15,828           8,887           6,576              24,344          22,404             
     Total liabilities 92,971         99,694           69,774         67,874           162,745        167,568           

Invested in capital assets,
  net of related debt 217,880      213,763         303,113      302,784         520,993        516,547           
Restricted 23,972         18,213           3,003           2,209              26,975          20,422             
Unrestricted 42,864         49,464           17,190         10,896           60,054          60,360             
     Total net assets 284,716$    281,440$       323,306$    315,889$       608,022$      597,329$         
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Total liabilities for business type activities increased by 2.8% ($1.9 million). The inclusion the Housing Authority 
increased liabilities by $0.4 million.  Major changes include increases in unearned revenue ($1.1 million) and 
accounts payable ($0.7 million) and a decrease in debt payable ($1.5 million) 
 
Overall business-type net assets have increased by 2.3% ($7.4 million) primarily due to the inclusion of the Housing 
Authority ($6.8 million).   
 
Analysis of Change in Net Assets 
 
The City’s overall net assets have increased by $10.7 million during the current fiscal year.  These increases are 
explained in the government and business-type activities discussion to follow. 
 

 
Governmental activities   
Governmental activities increased the City’s net assets by $3.3 million.  The key factors for this increase are as 
follows: 
 Combined operating grants, capital grants and contributions have decreased by 60.6% ($26.4 million) as a result 

of federal and local stimulus capital projects in the prior year. 
 Property tax had a slight decrease due to increased delinquent accounts net of increases in assessed valuation. 

Changes in Net Assets
For  the Years  Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 ( in thousands of dollars )

Governmental Activ ities Bus iness-type Activ ities Total
2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Revenues
Program Revenues:
  Charges for services 6,934$         7,752$           35,075$      31,587$        42,009$      39,339$        
  Operating grants and contributions 7,965           6,655              5,090           120                13,055         6,775            
  Capital grants and contributions 9,227           36,950           4,221           6,791             13,448         43,741          
General Revenues:
  Property taxes 12,646         12,798           -               -                 12,646         12,798          
  Sales taxes 31,356         30,430           -               -                 31,356         30,430          
  State shared taxes 13,148         14,880           -               -                 13,148         14,880          
  Investment earnings 246              449                 108              111                354              560                
  Other 2,511           3,080              198              273                2,709           3,353            
     Total revenues 84,033         112,994         44,692         38,882           128,725      151,876        

Expenses
  General government 7,851           8,238              -               -                 7,851           8,238            
  Public safety 25,987         26,593           -               -                 25,987         26,593          
  Public works 1,754           1,503              -               -                 1,754           1,503            
  Economic and physical development 8,475           8,827              -               -                 8,475           8,827            
  Culture and recreation 12,855         12,508           -               -                 12,855         12,508          
  Highways and streets 19,275         17,856           -               -                 19,275         17,856          
  Interest on long-term debt 3,371           3,918              -               -                 3,371           3,918            
  Water and wastewater -               -                 21,491         21,738           21,491         21,738          
  Environmental -               -                 11,610         11,096           11,610         11,096          
  Airport -               -                 4,585           4,275             4,585           4,275            
  Housing Authority -               -                 5,812           5,812           
  Stormwater -               -                 1,122           1,259             1,122           1,259            
     Total expenses 79,568         79,443           44,620         38,368           124,188      117,811        
     Increase in net assets before transfers 4,465           33,551           72                 514                4,537           34,065          
     Transfers (1,190)          (10,525)          1,190           10,525           -               -                
     Change in net assets 3,275           23,026           1,262           11,039           4,537           34,065          
  Net assets at beginning of year, as restated 281,441      258,415         322,045      304,850        603,486      563,265        
  Net assets at end of year 284,716$    281,441$       323,307$    315,889$      608,023$    597,330$     
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 City sales tax revenues increased by 3.0% ($0.9 million).  Comparing actual revenues to budgeted revenues the 
city exceeded the estimates by $1.5 million.  The increase in the city general sales tax, the Bed, Board, and 
Beverage sales taxes, and the transportation taxes are $504,052, $236,926, and $185,063 respectively. 

 The state shared revenues decreased by 11.6% ($1.7 million) below prior year actual. This is a result of lower 
income tax sharing ($1.9 million) related to economic impact on employment.   

 Expenses have increased slightly (0.2%, $124,819) as the economy had stabilized.  Also some of the 
expenditures are considered one-time funding as the organization attempts to manage its expenditures in line 
with revenue.   

  
Business-type activities 
Business type activity had net asset increase of $7.4 million.  The key factors for this increase include: 
 The Housing Authority is incorporated in this year’s financial statement which had beginning net assets of $6.2 

million. 
 Charges for service increased by 11.0% ($3.5 million).  The Housing Authority provided $1.4 million in new 

charges for services.  All other funds have shown increases.  Water and wastewater increased $1.2 million, 
environmental services increased $681,218, airport increased $29,047, and stormwater increased $98,456. 

 Operating grants and contributions increased by $5.0 million which is all due to the Housing Authority. 
 Capital grants and contributions decreased by 37.8% ($2.6 million) due to a lower level of contributed capital 

from private development and general government projects. 
 Investment earnings and other revenues are down slightly from the prior year, $0.1 million. 
 Expenses have increased over prior year by 16.3% ($6.3 million).  The majority of the increase is related to the 

inclusion of the housing authority this year ($5.8 million).  The water and wastewater fund has shown the only 
decrease by a slight amount, $0.2 million. All other funds had slight increases, less than $0.6 million. 

 
 
The following two charts illustrate the City's governmental expenses by function and its revenues by source.   
 

 
Expenses and Program Revenues – Governmental Activities 
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Revenues by Source – Governmental Activities 
 

 
 
As shown, public safety is the largest function as measured by expense (32.7%) followed by highways & streets 
(24.2%), culture and recreation (16.2%), and economic and physical development (10.7%).   
 
General revenues such as sales taxes, state shared taxes, and property taxes are not shown by program, but are 
effectively used to support program activities citywide.  For governmental activities overall, without regard to 
program, sales tax is the largest single source of funds (37.3%), followed by state shared tax (15.6%) and property 
taxes (15.0%). Last year, capital grants and contributions was ranked first, sales tax was ranked second, and state 
shared tax was ranked third. 
 

 
 
The following two charts illustrate the City's business type expenses by function and its revenues by source.   
 

Expenses and Program Revenues – Business Type Activities 
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Revenues by Source – Business-type activities 
 

 
 
As shown Water and Wastewater has expenses of $21.5 million for the fiscal year, followed by Environmental 
Services with $11.6 million, Housing Authority with $5.8 million, the Airport with $4.6 million and Stormwater with 
$1.1 million.  For the fiscal year, program revenue exceeded expense for the Water and Wastewater Fund, 
Environmental Services Fund, Housing Authority Fund, and Stormwater Fund.  The Airport Fund program 
expenditures exceeded revenues mainly due to depreciation of capital assets.  Water & Wastewater, Environmental 
Services, Airport, and Stormwater received the majority of their program revenues through charges for services 
(89.6%, 97.9%, 63.6%, and 82.0% respectively). The Housing Authority receives the majority of its program revenue 
through operating grants and contributions (65.5%).  Charges for services provided the largest share of revenues 
(78.5%) for all of the business-type activities, followed by operating grants and contributions (11.4%). The shift from 
prior year is related to the Housing Authority having $4.2 million in operating grants and contributions.   
 
The operating expenses for the business type activities increased (16.3%, $6.3 million) which new expenditures of 
$5.8 million from the Housing Authority, an increase in Environmental Services expense (4.6%, $513,956), an 
increases in Airport (7.3%, $310,187) and decreases in Water and Wastewater (1.1%, $246,774) and Stormwater 
(10.9%, $137,285). 
 
Environmental services and water and wastewater increased user fees rates in fiscal year 2011.  Water and 
wastewater, environmental services, airport and stormwater realized increased charge for service revenue at 7.1%, 
6.0%, 2.1% and 7.2% respectively.  Housing Authority provided $1.4 million in new changes for services.  
 

 
 
Financial Analysis of the City’s Funds 
 
As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. 
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Governmental Funds 
 
The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances 
of resources that are available for spending.  Such information is useful in assessing the City’s financing 
requirements.  In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.  Types of Governmental funds reported by the City 
include the General fund, Special Revenue funds, Capital Project funds, and Debt Service funds. 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$43.7 million, an decrease of $2.3 million in comparison with the prior year.  Approximately $13.0 million of the 
total ending fund balance constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the City’s 
discretion.  The remainder of fund balance is (1) non spendable ($641,600) for inventory and perpetual care, (2) 
restricted ($23.8 million) for special revenue funds, debt service, court improvements and operations, grant 
purposes, and capital projects, (3) committed ($85,119 million) for library services, development fee projects, and 
perpetual care, (4) assigned ($6.9 million) for library and court services, capital reserves, and real estate.   
 
Revenues for governmental functions overall totaled $81.6 million in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011 which 
represents a decrease of 3.1% or $2.6 million from the prior fiscal year.  Three revenue categories show increases 
over prior year.  These include taxes (1.4%, $0.6 million), fines and forfeitures (2.3%, $37,149), rents (1.9%, 29,698), 
and miscellaneous revenues (651.0%, $1.5 million).  The large increase in miscellaneous revenue is primarily due to 
a $1.2 million contribution for the share of street improvements and $490,096 for sale of properties for city housing 
projects.  All other revenue categories experienced decreases including intergovernmental (10.1%, $2.0 million), 
grants and entitlements (5.3%, $589,379), charges for services (4.3%, $131,186), special assessments (53.6%, $0.8 
million), license and permits (48.7%, $0.7 million), investment earnings (45.8%, $189,231), and contributions (69.4%, 
$377,976).   
 
Expenditures for governmental functions ($84.5 million) decreased by 1.2% ($1.0 million) from the prior fiscal year.  
The expenditure decreases continue to be driven by decreases in ongoing revenues.  The City’s budget direction for 
the fiscal year was an initial 6.5% cut to operational budgets.  In addition, capital programs and set asides have been 
reduced.  Major project improvements have been discussed in prior sections. 
 
In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011 expenditures for governmental functions exceeded revenues by 
approximately $2.8 million.  The revenues have not kept pace with operating expenditures in addition to planned 
usage of fund balance for ongoing capital project expenditures of the City. 
 
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the unassigned fund 
balance of the General Fund was $15.2 million.  As a measure of liquidity, it may be useful to compare total 
unassigned fund balance and total fund balance to total fund expenditures.  The unassigned fund balance 
represents 33.9% of General Fund expenditures. 
 
The fund balance in the City’s General Fund increased by $1.7 million during the fiscal year as expenditure had 
positive growth of 5.2% and revenues had negative growth of 3.4%.  Overall, the General Fund’s performance 
resulted in expenditures in excess of revenues in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011 of $0.8 million.  This is a 
decrease of approximately $0.9 million over the comparable figure from the prior year which resulted in 
expenditures in excess of revenues of $1.7 million. 
  
The Highway User Revenue fund balance decreased by $413,964 mainly due to a transfer out to support a 
beautification project, $500,000.  Transportation Fund balances increased by $1.3 million due to moderate growth 
in revenues and expenditure along with timing of capital projects.  The BBB Fund balance increased $437,518 
partially due to the transfer from the Highway User Revenue fund and timing of capital projects.  The Special 
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Assessment Bond Fund balance decreased $0.7 million due to a delay in receiving the assessment payments from 
the City owned parcel which was sold in June and closed in July. 
 
Proprietary funds 
 
The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide financial 
statements, but in more detail. At the end of the fiscal year, the unrestricted net assets had positive balances for 
Water and Wastewater, Environmental Services, Airport, Housing Authority, and Stormwater.  The internal service 
fund, which is used to account for risk management and health insurance activities, had unrestricted net assets of 
$4.2 million. 
 
The total growth in net assets for the proprietary funds was $7.4 million.   All funds except the Airport had positive 
growth in their net assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011.  The Airport fund deceased $2.2 million due to 
depreciation.  The major part of the increase is related the inclusion of the Housing Authority in the City operations 
beginning July 1, 2010 with beginning net assets of $6.2 million. 
 
Budget Highlights 
 
The City’s final budget matches the original budget which was approved by Council in June 2010.  There may have 
been a few sections that were over budget, however we look at the budget to actual at the division level and no 
division exceeded their appropriation.  There were two revenue transfers that were not budgeted for.  A transfer was 
made from the capital projects fund to economic development ($17,236) for excess bond proceeds to be used to 
pay the same debt service.  The other transfer was from the general fund to the capital projects fund ($71,200) to 
pay for environmental testing at the Sawmill property prior to sale.   
 
The General fund was under final budgeted total revenues by 9.6% ($4.7) million primarily due to budgeting for 
insurance recoveries under miscellaneous ($3.5 million) and for an anticipated increase rents from the USGS campus 
($1.4 million).  Expenditures are under budget in every category due to controlled spending and carryover or 
cancellation of some capital projects.  Both transfers in and transfers out are less than budgeted (except for the two 
transfers mentioned in the previous paragraph) as many transfers are based on the actual year end expenditure, 
most significant of which is the budgeted transfer from the General Fund to the Stormwater Fund of $4.6 million for 
the Rio de Flag flood control project of which only $1.0 million actually transferred at year end. 
 
Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The City’s capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) for its governmental and business-type activities as of 
June 30, 2011 amount to $650.6 million.  Capital assets include land, buildings, infrastructure, improvements, 
machinery and equipment, and construction in progress.  The total decrease in the City’s capital assets for the 
current year was 0.3% ($1.8 million).  The following table reflects the capital assets at the end of the fiscal year: 
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Construction in progress had a net decrease of 17.2% ($5.4 million).  Major completed construction in progress 
includes the purchase of land for Beulah Blvd extension ($3.1 million), transportation and streets projects ($6.8 
million), ice rink reconstruction ($3.1 million), streetscapes ($1.9 million), urban trails ($1.2 million), and waterline 
improvements ($0.8 million).  Major construction in progress at June 30 includes fire stations ($3.4 million), open 
space acquisition ($1.2 million), Red Gap pipeline and water rights ($2.6 million), and Rio de Flag drainage project 
($13.7).  The increase to land ($5.8 million) is mainly related to the completed purchase of land for Beulah Blvd 
extension ($3.1 million) and the inclusion of the Housing Authority ($1.4 million).  The increase to buildings ($1.1 
million) is mainly for the completion of the ice rink renovation net of the removal of the previous asset.  Decreases in 
improvements and machinery and equipment are due to higher depreciation than capital additions Infrastructure 
increase is related to completion of street and streetscape improvements and contributed capital in excess of 
depreciation.   
 
For government-wide financial statement presentation, all depreciable capital assets are depreciated from 
acquisition date to the end of the current fiscal year.  Fund financial statements record capital asset purchases as 
expenditures.  Please refer to Note IV C on pages 61-62 of the Notes to the Financial Statements for further 
information regarding capital assets. 
 
Long Term Debt 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City had total long-term debt outstanding of $120.2 million.  Of this 
amount, $27.8 million is general obligation bonds backed by the full faith and credit of the City, $18.1 million is 
improvement district bonds, $9.2 million is revenue bonds, $18.1 million is for the Municipal Facility Corporation, 
$4.5 is for certificates of participation, and $42.4 million are outstanding leases or loans for the airport, water and 
wastewater, and city-wide energy conservation improvements.  
 

Governmental Activ ities  Bus iness-Type Activ ities Total
2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Land 47,950$      43,652$      11,855$      10,301$      59,805$      53,953$      
Buildings 56,301         54,866         60,369         60,696         116,670      115,562      
Improvements 9,042           10,073         240,868      242,322      249,910      252,395      
Machinery and equipment 9,764           11,123         26,536         27,993         36,300         39,116         
Infrastructure 161,982      160,066      -               -               161,982      160,066      
Construction in progress 9,006           15,509         16,905         15,793         25,911         31,302         
   Total 294,045$    295,289$    356,533$    357,105$    650,578$    652,394$    

Capital Assets , Net of Deprec iation
June 30, 2011 and 2010 ( in thousands of dollars )
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During fiscal year 2011, the City’s total bonded debt decreased by $8.5 million.  The City issued $3.5 million in 
loans for water and wastewater projects to provide drilling and equipping additional water wells and development of 
future water rights for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011. 
 
The State constitution imposes certain debt limitations on the City of six percent (6%) and twenty percent (20%) of 
the outstanding assessed valuation of the City.  The City’s available debt margin at June 30, 2011 is $47.5 million in 
the 6% category and $130.4 million in the 20% capacity.  Additional information on the debt limitations and 
capacities may be found in Schedule 16 in the statistical section of this report. 
 
During the year, the City maintained the following bond ratings: 
 

 
 
Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in Section IV F on pages 66-76 of the Notes to the 
Financial Statements. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Rates 
 
The Fiscal Year 2011/2012 budget preparation was influenced by the following factors: 
 The City’s General Fund budget was approved with no structural deficit in ongoing expenditures exceeding 

ongoing revenues 
 Unrestricted fund balance in the General Fund will be restored to the fiscal policy of 15% of operating revenues 
 Financial resources have stabilized and are being budgeted at similar levels as the Fiscal Year 2010/2011 

estimates 
 The 2010 Census information has shown that Flagstaff’s share of population as a comparison to the State 

population has increased.  This gave the City an increase in its proportion of state shared revenues. 
 Continued focus on maintaining public safety and recreation operation levels with lower budgetary impacts 

Outstanding Debt
June 30, 2011 and 2010 ( in thousands of dollars )

Governmental Activ ities Business-type Activ ities Total

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

General obligation bonds 24,015$             25,865$         3,830$             5,690$            27,845$         31,555$         
Special assessment bonds 18,130               18,615            -                   -                  18,130            18,615            
Revenue bonds 4,930                  6,665              4,299                4,614              9,229              11,279            
Other debt 22,620               24,850            -                   -                  22,620            24,850            
Lease/Loans 1,542                  2,004              40,875             39,936            42,417            41,940            
     Total debt payable 71,237$             77,999$         49,004$           50,240$         120,241$       128,239$       

Moody's  
Investors  

Serv ice
Standard & 

Poor ' s

General Obligation Aa2 AA
Municipal Facilities Corporation Aa3 AA

City of Flagstaff Bonded Debt Ratings
As of June 30, 2011
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 The City funded 2.92 positions on a one year basis and will reconsider these in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 
budget process compared to 17.88 in Fiscal Year 2010/2011 

 The total authorized positions decreased by 16.62 positions which was primarily one-time funded positions 
 Put triggers in place for considering an adjustment to the pay plan by up to 1.2% based on sales tax collections 
 City staff worked with the Budget Task Force Committee to provide public input and concerns to the City Council 
 Continue to monitor State legislature to be aware of potential budget impacts on cities 
 Property assessments continue to decline this year by 4.5% on limited property value and 8.4% on full cash value 
 Budgeted for repair of the Inner Basin waterline that was impaired during a 2010 flood 
 Sold property for Aspen Sawmill development that went bankrupt in 2010 
 The continued pursuit of federal and state grant dollars to enhance the local economy 
 The continued implementation of electronic information sharing to facilitate transparency in service provision 
 The development of a more strategic fiscal policies 
 Utility rate increases approved for the next four years to help support ongoing operational services and restore 

operation capital and the capital improvement plan to assist with aging infrastructure 
 
Requests for Information 
 
The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City’s finances for all of those with an interest 
in the government’s finances.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact: 
 
City of Flagstaff 
Finance and Budget Division 
211 W. Aspen 
Flagstaff, AZ  86001 
 
Main and TDD (928) 774-5281 
Arizona Relay 7-1-1 
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